IFRS 16 impact (42) (50)

Exceptional costs (60) (32)

Financial interests (12) (11)

Income tax (14) (10)

Dividends received 7 8

Funds from operations (FFO) 133 128

Change in Working Capital 75 (93)

Cash flow generated by operations 208 35

Organic capital expenditures (89) (112)

Free cash flow 119 (76)

Net financial
debt

33 #MissionWater (1) Including treasury liabilities

In €m Dec-22 Dec-23

Bonds 950   1 250

Facility lines 150   100

NEUCP 0   40

Leases 97   108

Put on minorities 7   6

Earn-out 11   8

Financial instruments (2)   7

Other debts 31   29

Financial debts 1 243   1 548

Cash and Cash equivalents
(1) (242)   (307)

NET FINANCIAL DEBT 1 002   1 241

Note : (1) Including treasury liabilities

Debt maturity(1)

34 #MissionWater (1) Excluding IFRS 16 debt (€107m)

€m

450

300

500

40

100

153

457

5

309

502

2 12

2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 et +

Total RCF NEU CP Bond

Leverage

35 #MissionWater

Full Year

In €m Dec-22 Dec-23

EBITDA NON IFRS 253 222

Minorities (13) (8)

Associates 22 24

M&A - Acquisitions pro forma impacts 15 1

M&A - Disposals pro forma impacts (3) -

Adjusted EBITDA 275 239

In €m Dec-22 Dec-23

Reported net financial debt (1 002) (1 241)

Minorities (3) 0

Associates (5) (9)

Refinancing fees (11) (11)

Financial instruments (2) 7

Adjusted net financial debt (1 024) (1 253)

Leverage ratio 3.7x 5.2x

Change in equity

36 #MissionWater

In €m

Dec-22 Perimeter Allocation Dividends
FY 2023

Net profit
Other Dec-23

Share capital 1 988 - - - - - 1 988

Retained earnings (1 425) - 34 - (57) - (1 447)

Reserves 585 1 (34) - - 1 553

Other (3) - - - - (4) (6)

Shareholders equity 1 146 1 - - (57) (3) 1 087

Non-controlling interests 40 (6) - (0) 2 0 36

EQUITY 1 185 (5) - (0) (55) (3) 1 123

Restated
EBITDA by
Business Unit

37 #MissionWater

In €m Full year Full year

2022
IFRS 8

Adjustment

Restated

2022
2023

Water Services - France 186 2 188 128

Industrial Water Solutions 38 (5) 32 63

Water Services - International 38 (5) 33 31

Corporate HQ and IT (8) 8 (0) (0)

EBITDA 253 0 253 222

% 13.1% 13.1% 10.6%

About Saur

38 #MissionWater

As a pure player in water and essential services, Saur works to protect the environment in the heart of the territories it serves. Saur has
always acted to offer the same quality of service to small towns as to large cities, guided by its mission: to restore to water the value it
deserves. Saur’s worldwide presence: Cyprus, Finland, France, Germany, Italy, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Saudi Arabia, Singapore,
South Korea, Spain, United Kingdom, United States of America. 2023 key figures: €2.1 billion Group net revenues, 9,500 local authorities